

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

David E. Brown, D.C. Director

Department of Health Professions
Perimeter Center
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

www.dhp.virginia.gov TEL (804) 367-4400 FAX (804) 527-4475

DUPLICATE COPY

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

DATE Plailie

October 21, 2016

Brandy Dennene Carroll, L.P.N. 2006 Artesian Well Hollow Road Big Stone Gap, VA 24219

License Number: 0002-079178

Case Number: 17487981

Dear Ms. Carroll:

RE:

Pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, you are hereby given notice that your license to practice practical nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia has been mandatorily suspended by the enclosed Order entered October 20, 2016. You are hereby advised that you may not practice practical nursing or hold yourself out as a licensed practical nurse unless and until the Board of Nursing has notified you in writing that your license has been reinstated. Please return your license to Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director of the Virginia Board of Nursing ("Board"), at the above address, immediately upon receipt of this letter.

You may apply to the Board for reinstatement of your license, and you shall be entitled to a formal administrative hearing not later than the next regular meeting of the Board after the expiration of 60 days from the Board's receipt of your reinstatement application. The reinstatement of your license shall require the affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members of the Board present at the hearing. The reinstatement application can be found at www.dhp.virginia.gov/Nursing.

If you have any questions about this matter, you can contact me at (804) 367-4474 or anne.joseph@dhp.virginia.gov.

Sincerely,

Anne Joseph, Deputy Director Administrative Proceedings Division

anne Joseph

cc: Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director, Board of Nursing Enclosures

BEFORE THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

IN RE: BRANDY DENNENE CARROLL, L.P.N.

License Number: 0002-079178

Case Number: 174881

ORDER OF MANDATORY SUSPENSION

In accordance with Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, I, David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Virginia

Department of Health Professions, received and acted upon evidence that Brandy Dennene Carroll, L.P.N., was

convicted of a felony offense, to wit: one count of Distribution of a Schedule III Drug. A certified copy of the

conviction and sentencing order is attached hereto as Commonwealth's Exhibit 1.

WHEREUPON, by the authority vested in the Director of the Department of Health Professions

pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, it is hereby ORDERED that the license of Brandy Dennene Carroll,

L.P.N., to practice practical nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia is hereby SUSPENDED.

Upon entry of this Order, the license of Brandy Dennene Carroll, L.P.N., will be recorded as suspended

and no longer current and valid. Should Brandy Dennene Carroll, L.P.N., seek reinstatement of her license

pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, she shall be responsible for any fees that may be required for the

reinstatement of the license prior to issuance of the license to resume practice.

This Order shall be applicable to Ms. Carroll's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice practical

nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

Pursuant to Virginia Code § 2.2-4023 and § 54.1-2400.2, the signed original of this Order shall remain

in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be made available for public

inspection or copying on request.

David E. Brown, D.C., Director

Virginia Department of Health Professions

October 20, 2016

ENTERED:

1300-J

CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

I, Lisa R. Hahn, Chief Deputy Director, on behalf of David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Department of Health Professions, hereby certify that the attached Conviction and Sentencing Order entered August 3, 2016, regarding Brandy Dennene Caroll, L.P.N., is a true copy of the records received from the Circuit Court of Wise County and City of Norton, Virginia.

Sioa R. Halu Date: 10/20/16

COMMONWEALTH'S EXHIBIT OR OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WISE COUNTY AND CITY OF NORTON

Federal Information Standards Code: 195

Hearing Date: July 29, 2016 Judge: John C. Kilgore

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

V

è

CASE NUMBER: F15-472

BRANDY DENNENE CARROLL

On the 29th day of July 2016 came the defendant, who appeared in person with her attorney D. Sue Baker. Steven Davis represented the Commonwealth. Whereupon the defendant was arraigned and pleaded guilty to Count 1 of the indictment and the Court having been advised by the defendant, her counsel, and the Attorney for the Commonwealth that there has been a plea agreement in this case and such agreement in writing having been presented to the Court, and now filed herein, and the evidence of the Attorney for the Commonwealth, and none being offered on behalf of the defendant, the Court accepts said agreement and the plea of guilty of the defendant tendered in person and finds the defendant guilty of the following offenses:

Count:

Offense:

F/M

M Offense Date: Code Section: VCC:

1:

Distribute of a

F 01/14/2015

18.2-248

NAR-3135-F5

Schedule III Drug

The court considered and reviewed the applicable discretionary sentencing guidelines and guideline worksheets. The sentencing guideline worksheets and the written explanation of any departure from the guidelines are ordered filed as a part of the record in this case.

Before pronouncing sentence, the court inquired if the defendant desired to make a statement, and if the defendant desired to advance any reason why judgment should not be pronounced.

The Court sentences the defendant, in accordance with the aforementioned plea agreement, to Incarceration with the Virginia Department of Corrections as follows:

Count 1: Five years with four years and three hundred and sixty days suspended.

The defendant shall report to the Southwest Virginia Regional Jail Duffield Facility on August 1, 2016 at 7:00 P.M.

Probation: Three years of probation with no less than two years being supervised probation. The defendant may thereafter be released from supervised probation at the discretion of his probation officer.

Fine: The defendant shall pay a fine of \$500.

The defendant shall pay no less than \$25.00 per month in restitution on the 15th day of each and every month until restitution is paid in full. If the defendant is unable to pay the restitution in a month she shall appear before the judge prior to the 15th to request a change in the amount to be paid or be deemed to have violated her probation.

Restitution: The defendant shall pay investigative restitution to the Southwest Virginia Regional Narcotics Task Force in the amount of \$300.

The defendant shall report in person to the Wise County Litter Control Department within seven days of this date or release from incarceration, whichever is later, to sign up for the Wise County Assign-A-Highway Program. The defendant shall complete 50 hours of community service in this program within 6 months.

Credit for time served: The defendant shall be given credit for time spent in confinement while awaiting trial pursuant to Code Section 53.1-187.

Plea Agreement: All provisions of the plea agreement entered into by the defendant and the Commonwealth are adopted by the Court by reference and shall be considered a part of this Order.

During her probationary period the defendant waives her Fourth Amendment Rights of the United States Constitution and her rights under Article 1, Section 10, of the Constitution of Virginia. A specific condition of her probation will be to allow law enforcement officers to search her person, her residence, her automobile or any property in which she has a legitimate and reasonable expectation of privacy, without first establishing probable cause. This waiver shall not expire until July 28, 2021.

The Defendant shall immediately make payment arrangements with the Circuit Court Clerk's Office to pay court cost, fine, and/or restitution. Failure to pay all fines, taxable costs and/or restitution may result in the court imposing the suspended sentence. The deferred suspended sentence and probation is conditional upon payment of fines, costs and/or restitution.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 19.2-310.2, et. Seq. of the Code of Virginia, the defendant shall, as a condition of his sentence, provide a blood, saliva, or tissue sample for DNA analysis to be sent to the Division of Forensic Science, unless a sample was previously taken.

official record filed with the Circuit Court for the County of Wise and the City

of Norton, Commonwealth of Virginia.

VOID IF ALTERED OR DOES NOT BEAR IMPRESSED SEAL OF COURT

DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION:

SSN:

D.O.B.: 01/05/1708

SENTENCING SUMMARY:

TOTAL SENTENCE IMPOSED: 5 years TOTAL SENTENCE SUSPENDED: 4 years and 360 days